
 

PLANNING BOARD MEETING AGENDA 
March 27, 2024 at 7:30 PM 

432 Route 306, Wesley Hills, NY 10952 

Phone: 845-354-0400 | Fax: 845-354-4097 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

CONTINUED PUBLIC HEARING 

1. CONTINUED PUBLIC HEARING ON THE APPLICATION SUBMITTED 

BY ROCKLAND TREE EXPERT CO., INC. DBA IRA WICKES/ARBORISTS FOR AN 

AMENDED SITE PLAN AND SPECIAL PERMIT. Affecting property located on the South 

side of McNamara Road, 0 feet West of Union Road. Designated on the Town of Ramapo Tax 

Map as Parcel ID#42.13-1-22. Subject property is located at 11 McNamara Road. 

DISCUSSIONS 

2. CONTINUED DISCUSSION OF THE APPLICATION OF NANCY RUBIN ON 

BEHALF OF MARK NUSSEN FOR A CLEARING/FILLING/EXCAVATING 

PERMIT.  Affecting property located on the west side of Astor Place, 0 feet from the 

intersection of Ardley Place. Designated on the Town of Ramapo Tax Map as Parcel ID#41.06-

1-78. Subject property is located at 33 Astor Place. 

3. CONTINUED DISCUSSION ON THE APPLICATION SUBMITTED BY ZAHAV 

GROUP FOR REVISION OF THE FINAL PLAT KNOWN AS THE HURWITZ 

SUBDIVISION. Affecting property located on the westerly side of Spook Rock Road, 

approximately 750 feet north of the intersection of Grandview Avenue. Designated on the 

Town of Ramapo Tax Map as Parcel ID #40.16-1-10.2. Subject property is located at 89 Spook 

Rock Road. 

4. DISCUSSION: Recommendation to Board of Trustees on proposed Zoning Law Amendment. 

5. CONSIDERATION OF REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME FOR FINAL PLAT 

APPROVAL FOR A FOUR-LOT SUBDIVISION FOR SARELCO, LLC.  Affecting 

property located on the westerly side of McNamara Road 0 feet north of Pomona Lane 

designated on the Town of Ramapo Tax Map as Section 33.17, Block 2, Lot 6. Subject property 

is located at 231 McNamara Road. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

6. February 28, 2024 

ADJOURNMENT 
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Civil Tec Engineering & Surveying P.C. 
139 Lafayette Avenue, 2nd Floor, Suffern, NY 10901 Tel 845.547.2241 Fax 845.547.2243 

111 Main Street, Chester, NY 10918 Tel 845.610.3621 

Civil-Tec.com 

January 3, 2024 
 
Village of Wesley Hills Planning Board 
432 Route 306 
Wesley Hills, NY 10952 
 
Attn. Chair Brown and Honorable members of the Planning Board 
 
Re: Wickes Arborists – 11 McNamara Road 
Response to Site Plan and Special Permit Review comments 
 
Dear Chair Brown, 
 
The following are in response to comments prepared by Brooker Engineering, PLLC 
dated May 23, 2023. 
 

1. Special Permit notes are provided in a condensed format. We defer to the 

Planning Board Attorney if this is an acceptable format. Expanded info does not 

appear to be provided in the latest narrative. 

Response: Comment Noted. 
  

2. Our office takes no objection to the location of additional access to Union Road 

for emergency services.  

Response: Comment Noted. 
 

3. Existing material storage containment areas appear not to be in conformance 

with the Village code. Four 100 cubic yard containers are depicted on the plans 

and described in the narrative. Code allows a maximum of 25 CY for 

stone/gravel per container and 50 CY per container for other materials. 

Response: The Stipulation of Settlement provides the storage of 400 cubic yards of 

mulch and/or woodchips in storage structures with a 100 cubic yard capacity. No 

storage of stone and/or gravel is proposed. 
  

4. Confirmation is requested by the applicant that gravel is a suitable finished 

surface for ADA parking & accessible route area. 

Response: The ADA compliant parking spaces and accessible route are now being 

proposed to have concrete pavement. 
 

5. Further information is requested for the intended method of parking space 

delineation. Striping paint may not be suitable for permanent markings on a 

gravel surface. 

Response: The markings on the plans are to demonstrate there is enough room for the 

proposed parking spaces. Painted striping will not be done on the gravel surface. The 

parking is primarily for employee parking which can be monitored. 
 

6. Proposed concrete curb limits to be confirmed. Previous plan set included only a 

limited area of concrete curb along the border of the rain garden to convey and 

pretreat stormwater runoff.  
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Response: The Concrete curb is to be installed along the border of the rain garden to 

channel the flow into the rain garden through the pretreatment structures. The 

remaining concrete curbing has been removed. 
 

7. Discussion is requested for the parking and material storage area to the 

southwest in regard to sufficient traffic maneuverability. Conflicts may exist for 

‘heavy duty’ and ‘very heavy duty’ trucks.  

Response: The company exists, and the use of heavy duty and very heavy-duty trucks 

occurs on a regular basis.  Any conflicts are resolved internally. 
 

8. Our office defers to the Building Inspector / ZBA if minor driveway 

modifications triggers requirements of 230-34-C for a blacktop or comparable 

surface for at least 50 feet from the right-of-way on McNamara Road. 

Response: Comment noted. 
 

9. Various site plan elements appear to be absent from the previously approved site 

plan, including but not limited to:  
 
a. “No left turn for trucks” signage  

b. Fire zone signage  

c. Proposed fence limits  

d. Block wall adjustments (or note current heights)  

e. Lighting Plan  

A thorough review shall be performed to confirm all previously approved site 

plan elements have been incorporated to the new plans. 

Response: A thorough review of the approved site plan was performed, and revisions 

were made to the plans. 

 

Grading, Drainage, Utilities Plan  

 

10. Grading detail is limited. Additional spot grades shall be provided to 

demonstrate:  

a. Maximum pitch of 2% at ADA spaces is achieved.  

b. Positive discharge to catch basins/flo-gard prefilters.  

Response: Additional spot grades have been provided to clarify the proposed grading 

in the named areas. 

 

11. Additional drop curbs appear necessary to accommodate proposed 

configuration of catch basins/flo-gard prefilters. Outlet of catch basin to be 

clarified. Detail suggests a piped overflow is needed. Grading/inverts to be 

confirmed.  

Response: An additional Drop curbs and an additional flo-gard pre-filter have been 

proposed. The overflow has been designed to flow overland in a grass swale to 

McNamara Road drainage system. An underdrain is not required in the rain garden if 

the soil infiltration rate is not sufficient. If soil testing determines an underrating is 

required, we will design it before construction. 

3

Item 1.



 

Civil Tec Engineering & Surveying P.C. 
139 Lafayette Avenue, 2nd Floor, Suffern, NY 10901 Tel 845.547.2241 Fax 845.547.2243 

111 Main Street, Chester, NY 10918 Tel 845.610.3621 

Civil-Tec.com 

 

12. It is unclear why a catch/basin/flo-gard is not provided for the northern most 

curb cut near the entrance of McNamara. 

Response: A flo-gard unit has been proposed in the northern most curb cut location. 

 

13. The discharge point for the underdrain system and domed overflow riser are 

absent from the plan. Overflow invert, underdrain invert, and discharge location 

& invert shall be provided.  

Response: Overflow has been designed to flow overland in a grass swale to 

McNamara Road drainage system. 

 

Landscaping & Erosion Control Plan  

 

14. Various landscaping plan elements appear to be absent from the previously 

approved site plan, including but not limited to:  

a. Raised bed planting schedule  

Response: Raised Bed planting schedule is provided. 

b. Bamboo Plantings (show existing and proposed limits if necessary)  

Response: Bamboo plantings have been removed from the details and planting 

schedules. Native Rain Garden plants have been indicated. 

c. Trees to be relocated  

Response: Trees to be relocated have been labeled.  

d. Rain garden planting schedule  

    Response: The Rain Garden Planting schedule is provided. 

 

15. It is noted that the proposed scope of work appears to be under an acre of 

disturbance and therefore a SWPPP is not required. Approximate disturbance 

area shall be noted. 

Response: The Limits of Disturbance has been indicated and the area of disturbance 

is 27,297 s.f. 

 

Details  

 

16. Grass-crete detail/cross section to be provided.  

Response: Additional Details have been provided. 

 

17. Range of rain garden soil media/stone depths to be removed and replaced with 

actual design depths. Elevations to be indicated on detail including domed riser, 

top of bank, mulch, soil media, stone, and underdrain inverts. 

Response: Additional Details are provided. 

 

18. All applicable details from previously approved plans shall be transferred and 

incorporated into the new plan set. 

Response: Additional Details are provided.  
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The following are in response to comments prepared by Nelson Pope Voorhis dated 
May 22, 2023. 
 

Zoning Comments 
 

1.A ZBA variance will be required for impervious surface ratio as proposed at 

0.46.  

Response: Comment noted. 

 

Planning Comments 

 

2. We have no problem with the gated emergency access drive connecting the east 

parking area to Union Road. We believe this would satisfy the condition of the 

Court decision without any undue adverse impact to Union Road. The grasscrete 

installation will provide a lawn appearance and will not add impervious surfaces 

to the site.  

Response: Comment noted. 

 

3. We appreciate the gravel removal west of the main driveway and restoration of 

the stream bank with the installation of the “proposed landscape berm.” Please 

provide details of the height and plant materials proposed for this berm feature 

as part of the landscape plan (which were not included on sheet 3).  

Response: Additional details have been provided. 

 

4. We note that on sheet 3 a rain garden is proposed east of the main driveway. 

We note that on existing conditions sheet 4, about a dozen large trees (including 

one 24” and one 16”) are located within this rain garden area but are not shown 

as “to be removed.” Typically when a rain garden is constructed, and underdrain 

system must be installed, which would require the clearing of all existing 

vegetation. Please clarify what will happen to the large existing trees if a rain 

garden is installed in this area indicated.  

Response: The existing trees in the rain garden location will be removed. The trees to 

be removed have been indicated on the plans. 

 

5. We note that in the northeast area of the Arborist parking lot (closest to the 

existing dwelling), the removal of five trees (two are 14” diameter) is proposed, to 

make way for two overnight truck parking spaces. Could these not be placed on 

an already cleared and disturbed part of the site? Please provide additional 

information on the parking demand for the various types of vehicles proposed to 

be parked on the site. Are 29 automobile parking spaces needed? Are truck 

parking spaces needed? Please consider whether the gravel parking area 

expansion proposed, as compared to the existing gravel area, is necessary for the 

proposed operations. If proposed additional parking can be reduced, it will lessen 

the size of the ZBA variance need for the impervious surfaces ratio. 
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Response: The location of the two overnight parking spaces was requested by the 

planning board during the previous approval process. The car parking spaces are 

required for employee parking. 

 

GML/SEQRA Comments  

 

6. GML review of the project by the Rockland County Planning Department will 

be needed as the site fronts on two County roads. The project application must be 

circulated to the Village of New Hempstead for their review and comments per 

GML 239-nn.  

Response: Comment noted. 

 

7. Before the previous approval of this project, by resolution 10-16, the Planning 

Board granted a negative declaration of environmental significance for this 

unlisted action. We will defer to the opinion of the Planning Board Attorney 

regarding how re-affirming this Negative Declaration should be handled, given 

the Court’s holding in this case. Please let me know if you have any questions or 

comments regarding this review. 

Response: Comment noted. 
 
The following are in response to comments prepared by Lange Planning and 
Consulting dated July 31, 2023. 
 

1. Traffic needs to be assessed with the number of daily vehicles projected 
and the impacts on the county roads determined. I could not find any 
information regarding ingress and egress trips or peak rates. 

Response: A traffic study is being prepared to address the comment. 
 

2. Did the design for the rain garden include percolation tests or was it 
based on theoretical constructs. I would recommend percolation tests to 
be completed. 
Response: Percolation tests have not been completed. The minimum 

percolation rate was used for design purposes. Percolation and soil logs will be 

provided when available.  
 

3. The emergency access road should align with Fairway Oval on New 
Hempstead Road for better traffic flow. 
Response: The emergency access road has been widened to 26 feet wide as 

requested by the Fire inspector and realigned to be compatible with Fairway 

Oval. Traffic flow was not a consideration for this access is only for 

emergency access use and not for traffic. 
 

4. Did Rockland County Department of Highways comment on the 
emergency access connection? 

Response: Rockland County Department of Highway’s comments and 

responses are attached. 
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5. Although the plans show lines demarking parking spaces, gravel 
surfaces will not preserve the lines. How will the spaces be maintained? 

Response: The car parking spaces are primarily for employee parking. Painted 

parking spaces are not required. The lines are for design purposes. 
 

6. The concept of gravel as the travelway surface is not ideal. Did the 
Village consider more permanent pavement? Permanent curbs are 
proposed. 
Response: The gravel parking area has been in use for many years and works 

well for this use. The permanent curbs are only located around the rain garden 

to funnel the stormwater through the pretreatment structures. 
 

7. The use of gravel as the surface for mixing and moving materials seems 
inappropriate as it will not last, nor will it maintain drainage under active 
conditions. 
Response: The material storage units detail provides a concrete floor. The 

mixing and moving of materials has been an ongoing activity for many years 

without any major problems. 

 

8. It appears that the rain garden will be draining a significant area as 
sufficient elevation for the property all show a slope forward to the rain 
garden. The distance exceeds 100 linear feet of runoff. Will this small 
rain garden be sufficient? 
Response: The rain garden is large enough to provide water quality volume for 

the project. Rain Garden calculations are attached. 

 
9. No details were provided for the proposed landscaping berm, the 

elevation is lower than the nearby 486 contour line. 

Response: The grading has been revised and more details have been provided. 
 

10. As mentioned in the narrative, granting of this special permit will travel 
with the property. Is this what the Village of Wesley Hills desires as the 
long term(forever) use of the property? It appears to me that an interim 
solution rather than a permanent solution might be a better alternative. 

Response: Comment noted. 
 
 

The following are in response to comments prepared by Wesley Hill Fire Inspector 
dated July 10, 2023. 
 

1 – I would look for the access road to be 26 feet wide. I know on the proposal 
it shows 20 feet wide, however with the size of the fire trucks and the fire load 
at this location I would ask kindly to consider the extra width for the fire 
service.  
Response: The Grasscrete Emergency Access Road has been widened to 26 
feet wide. 

 

2 – The crash gate on the property line would require a Knox Box lock on this 
so the F.D would be able to open at their discretion 
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Response: A Knox Box has been noted on the site plan. 
 

3 – The parking lot be re-done with the appropriate Fire Zones and parking 
spots allowing for the Fire Department to operate accordingly. 
Response: The Fire zones and signage has been located on the site plan. 
 

4 – Confirm the correct Fire Department is on the proposed drawings. 
Response: The Fire Department has been revised. 
 
5 – Make sure the road is not on top of a septic tank.  
Response: The abandoned septic tank is in the front yard of the existing house and 
not in the location of the Emergency access road. 
 

The following are in response to comments prepared by Rockland County Sewer 
District #1 dated July 24, 2023. 

 
1. The sanitary sewers from this site are connected to the District’s sewer 

system. 
 
a. Upon review of this application, the District has determined that an 

impact fee is required, in accordance with Section 502A and 1317 of the 
Rockland County Sewer Use Law as last amended in 2010. 

Response: Comment noted. 
 

b. Approval of this application for an emergency access road onto a 
96,083 s.f. lot in the R-35 District, 

 
i. To which tax rolls dating back to 2012 assign two (2) sewer units, 

 
ii. Which contains a commercial structure with a landscaping 

business, and 
 

iii. Which contains a residential structure with a two-family dwelling, 
 

will result in one (1) additional sewer unit. Therefore, the applicant must 
submit a check in the amount of one thousand eight hundred fifty 
dollars ($1850.00) payable to Rockland County Sewer District #1 within 
thirty (30) days of Planning Board approval. 

Response: Comment noted. 
 

c. If the use or occupancy of the property exceeds three (3) units (e.g. with 
additional dwelling units), the District will further review and the owner 
will have to pay an additional impact fee. 
Response: Comment noted. 
 

d. We request that the Planning Board notify the District upon approval of 
the project. 
Response: Comment noted. 
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2. As this is a non-residential project, Rockland County Sewer District No. 1’s 
“Commercial/Non-residential Wastewater Questionnaire” and the County 
Planning Information Certification must be submitted to and approved by 
this office for the landscaping business. The business owner must sign the 
Wastewater questionnaire. 
Response: The “Commercial/Non-residential Wastewater Questionnaire” 
will be submitted when appropriate. 
 

The following are in response to comments prepared by Rockland County Center for 
Environmental Health dated July 17, 2023. 

 
1. Application is to be made to the RCDOH for review of the 

stormwater management system for compliance with the County 
Mosquito Code. 
Response: The Mosquito Breeding suppression Application will be 

made when applicable. 
 

The following are in response to comments prepared by Rockland County Highway 
Department in an email dated September 5, 2023. 
 

• The proposed emergency access shall be gated and closed unless there 
would be an emergency at the site. The Village will have to enforce it to 
mitigate the potential traffic congestion issues and promote traffic safety 
in the area. 

Response: Comment noted. 
 

The responses to the comments prepared by Rockland County Planning Department dated 
July 24, 2023, were prepared by the applicant’s attorney, Ira M. Emanuel, Esq., and are 
attached. 
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Hudson Valley: 156 Route 59, Suite C6, Suffern, NY 10901    845.368.1472 
Long Island: 70 Maxess Road, Melville, NY 11747    631.427.5665  

 

 
 
Memorandum 
 
To: Village of Wesley Hills Planning Board 

 
From: Jonathan T. Lockman, AICP 
   
Re: IJJ, LLC, dba Ira Wickes, Arborist, 11 McNamara Road 
 SBL# 42.14-1-22 
 
Date: January 11, 2024 
 
cc: Matthew Trainor, P.E., Village Engineer 
 Frank Brown, Esq., Planning Board Attorney 
 Alicia Schultz, Deputy Village Clerk 
 John Layne, Building Inspector 
 Ira Emanuel, Esq., for the Applicant 

Rachel Barese, P.E., for the Applicant 
  
Received and reviewed for this memorandum: 
 

• Responses to GML Review, Letter from Ira Emanuel, Esq., Emanuel Law P.C., to Planning Board, 
Application for Site Plan/Special Permit, for IJJ LLC, dated January 3, 2024. 

• Responses to Brooker and NPV memoranda, Village of New Hempstead/John Lange, Wesley Hills 
Fire Inspector, RC Sewer District #1, RC Center for Environmental Health, and RC Highway Dept.; 
from CivilTec Engineering + Surveying, dated January 3, 2024. 

• Site Plan Set, 7 Sheets, for Ira Wickes Arborists, stamped by Rachel Barese, P.E., Civil Tec 
Engineering and Surveying PC, dated December 7, 2022, with latest revision date of January 3, 
2024, as follows: 

o 1, Site Plan 
o 2, Existing Condition Plan 
o 3, Grading, Drainage & Utilities Plan 
o 4, Landscaping & Erosion Control Plan 
o 5, 6, Details 
o 7, Lighting Plan (by Visual, dated October 11, 2023) 

 
Project Summary 
 
The subject application is for a site plan approval and special permit for an existing Arborist operation. 
The Village of Wesley Hills Planning Board approved a site plan and special permit in May of 2010. 
However, the project was subject to a legal challenge. The SC Appellate division, 2nd Department annulled 
the approvals on November 24, 2021. The Court annulled the approvals because of the lack of a practical 
access to a second major road, and impervious surfaces in excess of 0.25 (25%). The applicant’s attorney 
has provided a comprehensive history of the case in the Narrative Summary, should the Board wish to 
understand further details.  
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Wickes Arborists 
January 11, 2024 

 

 
Page 2 of 4 

 

The 2.21-acre (gross) subject lot is located in the R-35 District at the southwest corner of McNamara Road 
(C.R. 67) and Union Road (C.R. 80). The applicant is proposing to continue to use the existing two-story 
concrete block commercial building as well as the two-story frame dwelling that already exists on the 
property. In response to the Court’s first objection to the 2010 approvals, a new proposed feature is a 
grasscrete emergency gated fire access drive off Union Road. In response to the Court’s second objection 
to the 2010 approvals, the applicant will apply for a ZBA variance for the excess impervious surfaces. (In 
its 2010 approvals, the Planning Board relied upon the interpretation that the excess impervious surface 
was a legally nonconforming preexisting condition for which a variance was not required – and the Court 
did not agree.) 
 
Zoning Comments 
 

1. A ZBA variance will be required for impervious surface ratio as proposed at 0.46. 
 
Planning Comments 
 

2. Regarding comment 2 of our previous memorandum dated May 22, 2023, we have no problem 
with the gated emergency access drive connecting the east parking area to Union Road. We 
believe this would satisfy the condition of the Court decision without any undue adverse impact 
to Union Road. The grasscrete installation will provide a lawn appearance and will not add 
impervious surfaces to the site. A comment letter was received from the Fire Inspector dated 
July 10, 2023, and the latest design on sheet 1 of the site plan set indicates it will be 26 feet in 
width as requested. 
 

3. Regarding comment 3 of our previous memorandum, we appreciate the gravel removal west of 
the main driveway and restoration of the stream bank with the installation of the “proposed 
landscape berm.” As requested, the height and plant materials proposed for this berm feature are 
now indicated on the landscaping plan (sheet 4), and our comment has been resolved. 
 

4. Regarding comment 4 of our previous memorandum, the tree removals required for the 
construction of the proposed rain garden are now shown, and our comment has been resolved. 

 
5. Regarding comment 5 of our previous memorandum, the proposed removal of five trees to make 

way for two overnight truck parking spaces, remains on the plans, as requested by the Planning 
Board. Our comment has been resolved.  

 
GML/SEQRA Comments 
 

6. GML review of the project by the Rockland County Planning Department was required as the site 
fronts on two County roads. The project application was also circulated to the Village of New 
Hempstead for their review and comments per GML 239-nn.  

 
A GML review letter was received, dated July 24, 2023. The applicant’s attorney has provided 
responses to comments in a letter dated January 3, 2024. The applicant has not requested the 
Planning Board to override any of the GML comments. 
 
A comment letter from the Village of New Hempstead was received, dated August 1, 2023, 
prepared by Village Planner John Lange. The applicant’s engineer has provided responses to 
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comments in a letter dated January 3, 2024. New Hempstead’s comments have been addressed, 
except for the requested traffic study and percolation tests, which have not yet been 
conducted. 
 

7. Before the previous approval of this project, by resolution 10-16, the Planning Board granted a 
negative declaration of environmental significance for this unlisted action. At the last Planning 
Board meeting where this matter was discussed on July 26, 2023, the applicant promised an EAF 
Part III submittal reviewing the previous neg dec and its supporting background documents and 
updating any of the supporting documentation that needed new, refreshed information to reflect 
any changed conditions since 2016. The applicant indicated that a new traffic study will be 
undertaken, in response to comments from New Hempstead (see comment 6 above). Please 
submit a part III SEQRA document as discussed. 

 
Please let me know if you have any questions or comments regarding this review. 
 
Items Submitted on or about July 21, 2023 
 

• Responses to RC Highway Dept., from Rhonda Smith, CivilTec Engineering + Surveying, dated July 
13, 2023. 

• Letter from Elizabeth Mello, P.E., Rockland County Center for Environmental Health, dated July 
17, 2023. 

• Site Plan Set (identical to those submitted in May 2023), 5 Sheets, for Ira Wickes Arborists, 
stamped by Rachel Barese, P.E., Civil Tec Engineering and Surveying PC, dated December 7, 2022, 
as follows: 

o 1, Site Plan 
o 2, Existing Condition Plan 
o 3, Grading, Drainage & Utilities Plan 
o 4, Landscaping & Erosion Control Plan 
o 5, Details 

 
Items Reviewed for our Previous Memorandum, dated May 22, 2023 
 

• Application for Site Plan/Special Permit, for IJJ LLC, dated March 20, 2023. 
• Narrative Summary, re: Rockland Tree Expert Co., Inc., by Ira Emanuel, Esq., Emanuel Law P.C., 

dated March 16, 2023. 
• Water Quality Assessment, by Environmental Management Ltd., and Geovation Engineering, P.C., 

dated March 30, 2007. 
• Document entitled “Copy of Best Management Plan for preparation and storage of plant health 

materials, Exhibit 4,” with transmittal letter, submitted by James Wickes, dated August 3, 2006 
(contains NYSDEC Publication DSHM-PES-05-03 Pesticide Storage Guidelines, with latest revisions 
August 11, 2005). 

• Resolutions 10-16 Negative Declaration, 10-17 Special Permit, and 10-18 Site Plan, of the Planning 
Board of the Village of Wesley Hills 

• Stipulation of Settlement, Justice Court, Village of Wesley Hills, in re: “People of the State of New 
York v. Ira Wickes Arborist/Ira F. Wickes Jr. and Esther Wickes, signed September 8, 2004. 
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• Supreme Court of the State of New York, Appellate Division: Second Judicial Department, In the 
Matter of Neil Marcus, appellant v. Planning Board of the Village of Wesley Hills, et al., Decision 
and Order, dated November 24, 2021. 

• Site Plan Set, 5 Sheets, for Ira Wickes Arborists, stamped by Rachel Barese, P.E., Civil Tec 
Engineering and Surveying PC, dated December 7, 2022, as follows: 

o 1, Site Plan 
o 2, Existing Condition Plan 
o 3, Grading, Drainage & Utilities Plan 
o 4, Landscaping & Erosion Control Plan 
o 5, Details 
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Memorandum 
 
To: Village of Wesley Hills Planning Board 

 
From: Jonathan T. Lockman, AICP 
   
Re: IJJ, LLC, dba Ira Wickes, Arborist, 11 McNamara Road 
 SBL# 42.14-1-22 
 
Date: May 22, 2023 
 
cc: Matthew Trainor, P.E., Village Engineer 
 Frank Brown, Esq., Planning Board Attorney 
 Alicia Schultz, Deputy Village Clerk 
 John Layne, Building Inspector 
 Ira Emanuel, Esq., for the Applicant 

Rachel Barese, P.E., for the Applicant 
  
Received and reviewed for this memorandum: 
 

• Application for Site Plan/Special Permit, for IJJ LLC, dated March 20, 2023. 
• Narrative Summary, re: Rockland Tree Expert Co., Inc., by Ira Emanuel, Esq., Emanuel Law P.C., 

dated March 16, 2023. 
• Water Quality Assessment, by Environmental Management Ltd., and Geovation Engineering, P.C., 

dated March 30, 2007. 
• Document entitled “Copy of Best Management Plan for preparation and storage of plant health 

materials, Exhibit 4,” with transmittal letter, submitted by James Wickes, dated August 3, 2006 
(contains NYSDEC Publication DSHM-PES-05-03 Pesticide Storage Guidelines, with latest revisions 
August 11, 2005). 

• Resolutions 10-16 Negative Declaration, 10-17 Special Permit, and 10-18 Site Plan, of the Planning 
Board of the Village of Wesley Hills 

• Stipulation of Settlement, Justice Court, Village of Wesley Hills, in re: “People of the State of New 
York v. Ira Wickes Arborist/Ira F. Wickes Jr. and Esther Wickes, signed September 8, 2004. 

• Supreme Court of the State of New York, Appellate Division: Second Judicial Department, In the 
Matter of Neil Marcus, appellant v. Planning Board of the Village of Wesley Hills, et al., Decision 
and Order, dated November 24, 2021. 

• Site Plan Set, 5 Sheets, for Ira Wickes Arborists, stamped by Rachel Barese, P.E., Civil Tec 
Engineering and Surveying PC, dated December 7, 2022, as follows: 

o 1, Site Plan 
o 2, Existing Condition Plan 
o 3, Grading, Drainage & Utilities Plan 
o 4, Landscaping & Erosion Control Plan 
o 5, Details 
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Wickes Arborists 
May 22, 2023 

 

 
Page 2 of 3 

 

Project Summary 
 
The subject application is for a site plan approval and special permit for an existing Arborist operation. 
The Village of Wesley Hills Planning Board approved a site plan and special permit in May of 2010. 
However, the project was subject to a legal challenge. The SC Appellate division, 2nd Department annulled 
the approvals on November 24, 2021. The Court annulled the approvals because of the lack of a practical 
access to a second major road, and impervious surfaces in excess of 0.25 (25%). The applicant’s attorney 
has provided a comprehensive history of the case in the Narrative Summary, should the Board wish to 
understand further details.  
 
The 2.21-acre subject lot is located in the R-35 District at the southwest corner of McNamara Road (C.R. 
67) and Union Road (C.R. 80). The applicant is proposing to continue to use the existing two-story concrete 
block commercial building as well as the two-story frame dwelling that already existing on the property. 
In response to the Court’s first objection to the 2010 approvals, a new proposed feature is a grasscrete 
emergency gated fire access drive off of Union Road. In response to the Court’s second objection to the 
2010 approvals, the applicant will apply for a ZBA variance for the excess impervious surfaces. (In its 2010 
approvals, the Planning Board relied upon the interpretation that the excess impervious surface was a 
legally nonconforming preexisting condition for which a variance was not required – and the Court did not 
agree.) 
 
A aerial photograph of the site (from Google Maps, 2023) is shown below for reference. 
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May 22, 2023 

 

 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Zoning Comments 
 

1. A ZBA variance will be required for impervious surface ratio as proposed at 0.46. 
 
Planning Comments 
 

2. We have no problem with the gated emergency access drive connecting the east parking area to 
Union Road. We believe this would satisfy the condition of the Court decision without any undue 
adverse impact to Union Road. The grasscrete installation will provide a lawn appearance and will 
not add impervious surfaces to the site. 
 

3. We appreciate the gravel removal west of the main driveway and restoration of the stream bank 
with the installation of the “proposed landscape berm.” Please provide details of the height and 
plant materials proposed for this berm feature as part of the landscape plan (which were not 
included on sheet 3). 
 

4. We note that on sheet 3 a rain garden is proposed east of the main driveway. We note that on 
existing conditions sheet 4, about a dozen large trees (including one 24” and one 16”) are located 
within this rain garden area but are not shown as “to be removed.” Typically when a rain garden 
is constructed, and underdrain system must be installed, which would require the clearing of all 
existing vegetation. Please clarify what will happen to the large existing trees if a rain garden is 
installed in this area indicated. 

 
5. We note that in the northeast area of the Arborist parking lot (closest to the existing dwelling), 

the removal of five trees (two are 14” diameter) is proposed, to make way for two overnight truck 
parking spaces. Could these not be placed on an already cleared and disturbed part of the site? 
Please provide additional information on the parking demand for the various types of vehicles 
proposed to be parked on the site. Are 29 automobile parking spaces needed? Are truck parking 
spaces needed? Please consider whether the gravel parking area expansion proposed, as 
compared to the existing gravel area, is necessary for the proposed operations. If proposed 
additional parking can be reduced, it will lessen the size of the ZBA variance need for the 
impervious surfaces ratio.  

 
GML/SEQRA Comments 
 

6. GML review of the project by the Rockland County Planning Department will be needed as the 
site fronts on two County roads. The project application must be circulated to the Village of New 
Hempstead for their review and comments per GML 239-nn. 
 

7. Before the previous approval of this project, by resolution 10-16, the Planning Board granted a 
negative declaration of environmental significance for this unlisted action. We will defer to the 
opinion of the Planning Board Attorney regarding how re-affirming this Negative Declaration 
should be handled, given the Court’s holding in this case. 

 
Please let me know if you have any questions or comments regarding this review. 
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STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW 
NOTICE OF INTENT TO BECOME LEAD AGENCY 

 
This notice is issued pursuant to Part 617 of the implementing regulations pertaining to Article 
8 (State Environmental Quality Review Act) of the Environmental Conservation Law. 

 
The Planning Board of the Village of Wesley Hills hereby indicates its intent to assume Lead 
Agency status for the below-referenced project. 

 
Involved Agencies objecting to the Village of Wesley Hills assuming Lead Agency status for 
this action must inform the Board in writing within 30 days at the address below: 

 
Contact Person: Vera Brown, Chairman 

Village Hall 
432 Route 306 
Wesley Hills, NY 10952 
(845) 354-0400 

 

Title of Action: IJJ LLC d/b/a Wickes/Arborists 
Site Plan & Special Permit Application for Existing Operation 

 
Date: July 26, 2023 

 

SEQR Status: Unlisted 
 

Description of Action: 
 

The subject application is for a site plan approval and special permit for an existing Arborist 
operation. The Village of Wesley Hills Planning Board approved a site plan and special permit 
in May of 2010. However, the project was subject to a legal challenge. The SC Appellate 

division, 2nd Department annulled the approvals on November 24, 2021. The Court annulled 
the approvals because of the lack of a practical access to a second major road, and impervious 
surfaces in excess of 0.25 (25%). 

 

The applicant is proposing to continue to use the existing two-story concrete block commercial 
building as well as the two-story frame dwelling that already exist on the property. In response 
to the Court’s first objection to the 2010 approvals, a new proposed feature is a grasscrete 
emergency gated fire access drive off of Union Road. In response to the Court’s second 
objection to the 2010 approvals, the applicant will apply for a ZBA variance for the excess 
impervious surfaces. (In its 2010 approvals, the Planning Board relied upon the interpretation 
that the excess impervious surface was a legally nonconforming preexisting condition for which 
a variance was not required – and the Court did not agree.) 

 
Location: The 2.21-acre subject lot is located in the R-35 District at 11 McNamara 

Road, at the southwest corner of McNamara Road (C.R. 67) and Union 
Road (C.R. 80). 
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Application and Background Documents 
 

The application and background documents may be found at this link: 

https://bit.ly/3qbx3XW 

If paper copies are preferred, please contact the Village of Wesley Hills Building Department, 
Alicia Schultz, at (845) 354-0400 or buildingdept@wesleyhills.org 

 

Involved Agency Circulation: This notice is being sent to the following Involved Agencies: 
 

Variances 
Wesley Hills Zoning Board of Appeals 
Village Hall 
432 Route 306 
Wesley Hills, NY 10952 

 

Sewer Hookups, Water Hookups, Road Opening 
Town of Ramapo DPW/Highway Department 
16 Pioneer Avenue 
Tallman, NY 10982 

 
Sewer Hookups 
Rockland County Sewer District #1 
4 Route 340 
Orangeburg, NY 10962 

 
Sewer Extension, Mosquito Control 
Rockland County Health Dept 
Robert L. Yeager Health Center 
50 Sanatorium Rd, Bldg D 
Pomona, NY 10970 

 
Driveway 
Rockland County Highway Department 
23 New Hempstead Road 
New City, NY 10956 

 

Interested Agency Circulation: This notice is being sent to the following Interested Agencies: 
 

Rockland County Department of Planning 
50 Sanatorium Road, Building T 
Pomona, NY 10970 

 
Rockland County Drainage Agency 
23 New Hempstead Road 
New City, New York 10956 
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Fire Inspector, Village of Wesley Hills 
432 Route 306 
Wesley Hills, New York 10952-1221 

26

Item 1.



27

Item 1.



28

Item 1.



29

Item 1.



30

Item 1.



31

Item 1.



32

Item 1.



 
 
January 3, 2024 
 
Planning Board, Village of Wesley Hills 
432 Route 306 
Wesley Hills, NY 10952 
 
Re: Rockland Tree Experts Co., Inc., d/b/a Ira Wickes/Arborists 
 
Dear Members: 
 
We represent the applicant in the above matter, which seeks approval of a site plan and 
special permit to continue an arborist/landscaping service at the subject site. The 
Rockland County Planning Department issued a GML review dated July 24, 2023, 
which recommended modifications to the project. The review was triggered by the site’s 
proximity to two County roads (Union Rd/New Hempstead Rd and McNamara Rd) and 
the Village of New Hempstead. 
 
The applicant’s responses follow. 
 
1 Special permit uses are, by definition, subject to a higher standard of review than 
as-of-right uses. The Village shall be satisfied that the arborist service, landscape 
surface, and wholesale nursery complies with the general standards for special permit 
uses outlined in Section 230-22, as well as the individual standards and requirements 
listed in Section 230-26N. 
 
The applicant’s narrative addresses the special permit requirements. 
 
2 Section 230-26N(2) requires the proposed use to have frontage on, and practical access 
to, two major roads. Standard access to the site is via McNamara road and emergency 
access will be provided from Union Road. Since "practical access" is not defined in the 
Village Code, the Planning Board shall be assured that this requirement is met for the 
site. 
 
Comment noted. 
 
3 Section 230-26N(12) prohibits the grinding or chipping of trees, branches, and stumps; 
preparation of mulch or other material resulting from the decomposition of organic 
material; storage of mulch produced elsewhere except in compartments and areas 
expressly designated for such storage and in amounts in compliance with Subsection 
N(6); and the on-site retail sale of plants or other materials. The project narrative states 
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the site complies with the first three restrictions, but does not address the retail sale of 
plants and other materials. The Planning Board shall be assured that no on-site sales of 
these materials will occur. 
 
There will be no on-site retail sales. 
 
4 Section 230-26N(13) states that the applicant must demonstrate that the proposed 
activities will not result in a degradation of surface water or groundwater quality by the 
submission of a water quality assessment. The project narrative indicates the assessment 
was prepared in January 2005. The Planning Board shall determine whether this is 
sufficient, or if a new one must be prepared since over 15 years have passed since the 
previous assessment was prepared. 
 
Comment noted. 
 
5 The applicant shall satisfactorily address the comments made by the Rockland County 
Highway Department in their letter dated June 13, 2023. 
 
The applicant responded to the Rockland County Highway Department by letter dated 
July 17, 2023 (copy attached). The applicant will continue to work with the Department 
to resolve differences. 
 
6 As per their letter dated July 17, 2023, application is to be made to the Rockland 
County Department of Health for review of the stormwater management system to ensure 
compliance with the County Mosquito Code. 
 
Agreed. 
 
7 The Village of New Hempstead is one of the reasons this proposal was referred to this 
department for review. The municipal boundary is along the northern and eastern 
property lines of the site. New York State General Municipal Law states that the 
purposes of Sections 239-I, 239-m and 239-n shall be to bring pertinent inter-community 
and county-wide planning, zoning, site plan and subdivision considerations to the 
attention of neighboring municipalities and agencies having jurisdiction. Such review 
may include inter-community and county-wide considerations with respect to the 
compatibility of various land uses with one another; traffic generating characteristics of 
various land uses in relation to the effect of such traffic on other land uses and to the 
adequacy of existing and proposed thoroughfare facilities; and the protection of 
community character as regards to predominant land uses, population density, and the 
relation between residential and nonresidential areas. In addition, Section 239-nn was 
enacted to encourage the coordination of land use development and regulation among 
adjacent municipalities, and as a result development occurs in a manner which is 
supportive of the goals and objectives of the general area. 
 
The Village of New Hempstead must be given the opportunity to review the proposal and 
its impact on community character, traffic, water quantity and quality, drainage, 
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stormwater runoff and sanitary sewer service. The areas of countywide concern noted 
above that directly impact the Village of New Hempstead must be considered and 
satisfactorily addressed, as well as any additional concerns about the proposal. 
 
Comment noted. The Village of New Hempstead submitted comments in a letter dated 
August 1, 2023. 
 
8 Section 230-26N(7) of the Village's zoning regulations states "The preparation of all 
plant health materials shall be conducted in an environmentally safe manner on the 
premises in accordance with all other relevant laws and regulations." The application, 
storage, or sale of pesticides requires licenses from the New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC). More information can be found at 
https://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/96354.html and 
https://www.dec.ny.gov/regulations/8527.html. The Village must be assured that all 
necessary licenses from the NYSDEC have been obtained if any pesticides are to be used, 
stored, or sold on the site. 
 
The applicant possesses all necessary NYSDEC licenses for storage of pesticides on-site 
(copies attached). No pesticides are sold or applied on-site. 
 
9 Prior to the start of construction or grading, all soil and erosion control measures must 
be in place for the site. These measures must meet the latest edition (November 2016) of 
the New York State Standards for Erosion and Sediment Control. 
 
Comment noted. 
 
10 There shall be no net increase in the peak rate of discharge from the site at all design 
points. 
 
The applicant has submitted drainage calculations showing compliance with this 
standard. 
 
11 A total of 28 standard parking spaces are proposed, with one accessible space 
included. As required by the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), parking areas with 
26 - 50 spaces must provide at least two accessible spaces, one of which must be van-
accessible. An additional accessible space must be provided to comply with ADA 
standards. 
 
An additional accessible parking space has been added to the right of the existing 
proposed space near the southwestern corner of the building. 
 
12 Areas designated for snow removal must be clearly delineated on the site plan and in 
the field so that the plow drivers will know where to place the snow piles. Providing 
specific locations on the site for the snow piles will reduce the loss of available parking 
spaces meant to be used by employees. In addition, this will help to protect the proposed 
landscaping from damage due to the weight of the snow and salt intrusion. 
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Snow storage has been shown in three locations: in the western portion of the site, 
adjacent to the materials storage bins and opposite the building entrance, and at the 
southeastern corner of the site. 
 
13 The garbage enclosure to the west of the accessible space appears to encroach into the 
southernmost truck space. The enclosure must be relocated, or the truck spaces 
redesigned, so that there are no conflicts. 
 
The garbage enclosure has been redesigned to eliminate any conflicts. 
 
14 No SEQRA documentation was provided with this application. When our department 
reviewed the site plan and special permit in February 2010, a Full Environmental 
Assessment Form was submitted. Updated SEQRA documents must be submitted. 
 
A short EAF was submitted with the initial application materials. As the action is an 
Unlisted action under SEQRA, a short EAF is acceptable. 
 
15 The project narrative references several sections of the Village Zoning Code, such as 
Sections 4.3.7 and 6.9.16. This is a former version of the Code and it is no longer 
structured in this manner. The Zoning Code is now Chapter 230 of the Village Code. The 
project narrative must be corrected to reference the current Code. 
 
Subsequent versions of the narrative will refer to new code numbers. The substance of 
the code sections cited has not changed. 
 
16 No lighting plan was provided. If any new lighting is proposed, a lighting plan shall 
be submitted that demonstrate that the intensity of the candle lumens is less than 0.1 at 
the property line. 
 
No new lighting is proposed. 
 
17 If any new signage is proposed, it must be shown on the site plan and conform to 
Section 230-26N(11). If any variances are required for the signage, we request the 
opportunity to review them, as required by New York State General Municipal Law, 
Section 239-m (3)(a)(v). 
 
Comment noted. 
 
18 We request the opportunity to review any variances that may be needed to implement 
the proposed site plan, as required by New York State General Municipal Law, Section 
239-m (3)(a)(v). 
 
Comment noted. 
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19 Pursuant to General Municipal Law (GML) Section 239-m and 239-n, if any of 
the conditions of this GML review are overridden by the board, then the local land use 
board must file a report with the County Commissioner of Planning of the final action 
taken. If the final action is contrary to the recommendation of the Commissioner, the 
local land use board must state the reasons for such action. 
 
Comment noted. 
 
20 In addition, pursuant to Executive Order 01-2017 signed by County Executive Day on 
May 22, 2017, County departments are prohibited from issuing a County permit, license, 
or approval until the report is filed with the County Commissioner of Planning. The 
applicant must provide to any County agency which has jurisdiction of the project: 1) a 
copy of the Commissioner report approving the proposed action; or 2) a copy of the 
Commissioner of Planning recommendations to modify or disapprove the proposed 
action, and a certified copy of the land use board statement overriding the 
recommendations to modify or disapprove, and the stated reasons for the land use 
board's override. 
 
Comment noted. 
 
21 The following additional comment is offered strictly as an observation and is not part 
of our General Municipal Law (GML) review. The board may have already addressed 
this point or may disregard it without any formal vote under the GML process: 
 
21.1 Section 230-17B of the Village Code, as posted online at ecode360.com, indicates 
arborist services, landscape services, and/or wholesale nurseries are a permitted special 
permit use in the R-50, R-20, and R-15 zoning districts, but not the R-35 zoning district. 
This shall be corrected. 
 
The applicant has no control over the content of online code postings by or on behalf of 
the Village. This is an internal Village administration matter. 
 
Very truly yours, 
EMANUEL LAW P.C. 
 
 
By:_________________ 
Ira M. Emanuel, Esq. 
 
Cc: Client 
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PLANNING BOARD 

Village of Wesley Hills 

Rockland County, New York 

 

Resolution# 23-30 

 

WICKES ARBORISTS SPECIAL PERMIT & SITE PLAN 

 

WHEREAS, Rockland Tree Expert, Inc. d/b/a Ira Wickes, 

Arborist made application for approval of a special permit and a 

site plan for the use of premises located on the southerly side 

of McNamara Road and the westerly side of Union Road known as 11 

McNamara Road and designated on the Town of Ramapo Tax Map as 

Section 42.13, Block 1, Lot 22 as an arborist service in or about 

2006; and 

 

WHEREAS, on May 26, 2010, this Board granted said 

application; and 

 

WHEREAS, judicial review of this Board's grant of approvals 

was sought, resulting in a decision by the Appellate Division, 

Second Department annulling the said approvals (Matter of Marcus 

v. Plannina Board of the Villaae of Weslev Hills, Case Nos. 2017- 

05963 and 2017-12184); and 

 

WHEREAS, the Appellate Division in said decision remitted 

the matter to this Board with a directive to issue new 

determinations denying the said applications for the reasons set 

forth in its decision; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that such previous 

application of Rockland Tree Expert, Inc. d/b/a Ira Wickes, 

Arborist for approval of a special permit and site plan 

heretofore made as set forth above is hereby denied for the 

following reasons, as determined by the Appellate Division: (1) 

failure to provide actual access to a second major road as a 

consequence of incorrectly deciding that potential practical 

access to a second major road was sufficient to satisfy the 

requirement of the Zoning Law for practical access thereto, and 

(2) having an impervious surface ratio greater than the maximum 

ratio permitted by the Zoning Law; and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that nothing herein shall be deemed 

to prevent the applicant from reapplying for said approvals of 
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revised plans that are consistent with the decision of the 

Appellate Division. 

 

Dated: August 30, 2023 
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Civil Tec Engineering & Surveying P.C. 
139 Lafayette Avenue, 2nd Floor, Suffern, NY 10901 Tel 845.547.2241 Fax 845.547.2243 

111 Main Street, Chester, NY 10918 Tel 845.610.3621 

Civil-Tec.com 

 

January 11, 2024 

 

Village of Wesley Hills 

432 Route 306 

Wesley Hills, New York 10952 

 

Re: 33 Astor Place 

 Monsey, NY, 10952 

 Tax Lots: 41.06-1-78 

 

The attached plot plan has been revised based on comments received. Below please find a 

comment by comment response. 

 

Comments from Nelson Pope Voorhis dated November 27, 2023 

 

1. The applicant and structural engineer have provided information about the wall. 

2. The landscaping plan has been revised. 

3. Comment noted. 

4. Comment noted. 

5. Comment noted. 

 

Comments from Brooker Engineering PLLC dated November 28, 2023 

 

1. The contractor provided a certified letter regarding the wood chippings. 

2. The contractor will provide soil test results. 

3. A structural engineer provided the wall design.  

4. The structural engineer has now provided specific wall details. The fence has been 

moved 1’ behind the wall. 

5. The area with pavers will all be on fill so there will be no separation issues with 

groundwater or bedrock. The fill will be anywhere from 4’ to 14’ above existing 

grade. A note has been added that the fill under the pervious pavers must be at least 

1” per hour to meet the design specifications. A percolation test done in the front yard 

in 2022 found bedrock at 5’ with no signs of bedrock and a second location had no 

signs of bedrock or groundwater to a depth of 9’. I have attached the test results from 

2022 now for reference.  

6. The calculation has been revised to assume no infiltration through the side walls. The 

number of drywells remains the same.  

7. Comment noted. 

8. Comment noted. 

9. Comment noted. 

10. Comment noted. 

 

In addition, we have added photographs of the type of wall that will be constructed. The 

fence was moved off of the wall and will be behind the wall. It will be a chainlink fence. The 
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Civil Tec Engineering & Surveying P.C. 
139 Lafayette Avenue, 2nd Floor, Suffern, NY 10901 Tel 845.547.2241 Fax 845.547.2243 

111 Main Street, Chester, NY 10918 Tel 845.610.3621 

Civil-Tec.com 

landscape architect’s plan shows landscaping to go with the fence for screening. The fence is 

now called to be 4’ high.  

 

Please contact this office with any additional questions or concerns. I can be reached by 

email at rbarese@civil-tec.com or at (845) 547-2241. 

 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

 
Rachel Barese, P.E. 

President 
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Hudson Valley: 156 Route 59, Suite C6, Suffern, NY 10901    845.368.1472 
Long Island: 70 Maxess Road, Melville, NY 11747    631.427.5665  

 

 
Memorandum 
 
To: Village of Wesley Hills Planning Board 

 
From: Jonathan T. Lockman, AICP 
    
Re: Nancy Rubin, 33 Astor Place – Clearing, Filling or Excavation Permit 
 SBL# 41.06-1-78 
 
Date: November 27, 2023 
 
cc: Eve Mancuso, P.E., Village Engineer 
 Frank Brown, Esq., Planning Board Attorney 
 Alicia Schultz, Deputy Village Clerk 
 John Layne, Building Inspector 
 Rachel Barese, P.E., CivilTec, for the Applicant 
  
Received and reviewed for this memorandum: 

• Wall Plan for 33 Astor Place, stamped by Paul Gdanski, P.E., dated 11/5/23. 
• Landscape Plan for Nussen Residence, unstamped, by Blythe M. Yost, ASLA, Yost Design 

Landscape Architecture, dated April 23, 2022. 
 
Project Summary 
The subject application is for a Clearing, Filling and Excavation Permit, under Chapter 95 of the Village 
Code. The subject lot is in the R-35 District on the west side of Astor Place, north of the intersection with 
Ardley Place. The applicant proposes to tear down and replace a two-story residence and add fill behind 
retaining walls, to create relatively flat yards and pool and patio areas.  
 
Planning Comments 

1. No details have been provided on the texture and color of the retaining wall materials so the 
Board may consider how the walls will appear to be abutting properties, as requested in our prior 
memorandum dated September 26, 2023. Please provide photographs of the specified Cambridge 
Sigma 8 Wall Modular Concrete Units. 

 
2. We note that fencing is being proposed at the tops of the retaining walls, and landscaping is only 

proposed at the bottom of the walls. Please consider a more aesthetic choice for fencing other 
than 2” wire chain link that is specified in the Gdanski plan. Also, please consider adding some 
plantings at the top of each wall to soften the look of the fencing, as viewed from neighboring 
properties. 
 

3. We approve of the Thuya Green Giant trees specified at the bottom of the walls, as well as the 
Hedia Helix shrubs and Picea trees. The proposed ivy will help mitigate the views of the wall 
materials. We will defer to the Village Engineer regarding the wall construction specifications. 
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Rubin, 33 Astor Place Filling 
November 27, 2023 

 

 
Page 2 of 2 

 

SEQRA/GML Comments 
4. The project is for the replacement of a house on an approved lot, which typically is considered a 

type II action, requiring no SEQRA review. The Planning Board should categorize the type of action 
if it has not done so already. 

 
5. This action is located more than 500 feet from Lime Kiln and Wilder Roads, the nearest County 

facilities. The adjacent wooded land is owned by the Town of Ramapo and not by the State or 
County. Therefore, we believe this application is not required to be sent to Rockland County 
Planning Department for GML review.  
 

Items Reviewed for our previous memorandum dated September 26, 2023: 
• Cut and Fill Calculations, by CivilTec, dated August 10, 2023. 
• Cut and Fill Calculations, by CivilTec, dated February 28, 2023.  
• Response to NPV and Brooker comments, from Rachel Barese, P.E., Civil Tec, to Village of Wesley 

Hills, re: 33 Astor Place, dated September 20, 2023. 
• Drywell Calculations, prepared by CivilTec Engineering and Surveying, dated January 2022, revised 

September 2023. 
• Site Plan Set, 2 Sheets, for 33 Astor Place, stamped by Rachel Barese, P.E., CivilTec Engineering & 

Surveying PC, dated June 29, 2021, with latest revision date of September 20, 2023, as follows.  
o 1 – Plot Plan 
o 2 – Details  

 
Items Reviewed for our previous memorandum dated September 5, 2023: 

• Response to NPV and Brooker comments, from Rachel Barese, P.E., Civil Tec, to Village of Wesley 
Hills, re: 33 Astor Place, dated August 11, 2023. 

• Drywell Calculations, prepared by CivilTec Engineering and Surveying, dated January 2022, revised 
August 2023. 

• Site Plan Set, 2 Sheets, for 33 Astor Place, stamped by Rachel Barese, P.E., CivilTec Engineering & 
Surveying PC, dated June 29, 2021, with latest revision date of August 3, 2023, as follows.  

o 1 – Plot Plan 
o 2 – Details  

 
Items Reviewed for our previous memorandum dated March 31, 2023: 

• Response to Planner Comments letter, from Rachel Barese, P.E., Civil Tec, to Village of Wesley 
Hills, re: 33 Astor Place, dated March 20, 2023. 

• Site Plan Set, 2 Sheets, for 33 Astor Place, stamped by Rachel Barese, P.E., CivilTec Engineering & 
Surveying PC, with latest revision date of March 20, 2023, as follows.  

o 1 – Plot Plan 
o 2 – Details  

 
Items reviewed for our previous memorandum, dated March 8, 2023: 

• Application for Clearing, Filling or Excavation of Land, signed March 1, 2023. 
• Drainage Calculations, by CivilTec Engineering, dated February 2023. 
• Site Plan Set, 2 Sheets, stamped by Rachel Barese, P.E., CivilTec Engineering & Surveying PC, last 

revised February 24, 2023, as follows.  
o 1 – Plot Plan 
o 2 – Details  
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SYMBOL QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE

TREES

4 Picea abies / Norway Spruce 8-10`

2 Picea omorika / Serbian Spruce 8-10`

23 Thuja plicata `Green Giant` / Western Red Cedar 8-10`

VINES
14 Hedera helix / Common Ivy 10 Gal

PLANT SCHEDULE
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SCALE: 1/4"=1'
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VINE PLANTING
SCALE:1/2"=1'

2
L-701
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Civil Tec Engineering & Surveying P.C. 
139 Lafayette Avenue, 2nd Floor, Suffern, NY 10901 Tel 845.547.2241 Fax 845.547.2243 

55 Brookside Avenue, Chester, NY 10918 Tel 845.610.3621 
Civil-Tec.com 

33 Astor Place 

Village of Wesley Hills 

Percolation/Deep Tests 

March 22, 2022 

 

Test performed by Devin Crichlow, signed off by Rachel Barese, P.E. 

 

Location 1 

Deep Test: 

0’-1.5’ topsoil 

1.5’-5’ Brown/red silt/clay with stones 1” – 6” 

Bedrock reached at 5’ 

No signs of groundwater 

 

Location 2 

Deep Test: 

0’-1.5’ topsoil 

1.5’-9’ Brown/red silt/clay with stones 1” – 6” 

No signs of bedrock or groundwater 

 

24” perc test at 5’ 

Run 1 – 55 minutes 

Run 2 – 55 minutes 

Run 3 – 55 minutes 
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Civil Tec Engineering & Surveying P.C. 
139 Lafayette Avenue, 2nd Floor, Suffern, NY 10901 Tel 845.547.2241 Fax 845.547.2243 

55 Brookside Avenue, Chester, NY 10918 Tel 845.610.3621 
Civil-Tec.com 
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Hudson Valley: 156 Route 59, Suite C6, Suffern, NY 10901    845.368.1472 
Long Island: 70 Maxess Road, Melville, NY 11747    631.427.5665  

 

 
Memorandum 
 
To: Village of Wesley Hills Planning Board 

 
From: Jonathan T. Lockman, AICP 
 Aaron M. Kardon, AICP 
    
Re: Nancy Rubin, 33 Astor Place – Clearing, Filling or Excavation Permit 
 SBL# 41.06-1-78 
 
Date: February 2, 2024 
 
cc: Eve Mancuso, P.E., Village Engineer 
 Frank Brown, Esq., Planning Board Attorney 
 Alicia Schultz, Deputy Village Clerk 
 John Layne, Building Inspector 
 Rachel Barese, P.E., CivilTec, for the Applicant 
  
 
Received and reviewed for this memorandum: 
 

• Letter from Rachel Barese, P.E., Civil Tec, to Village of Wesley Hills, re: 33 Astor Place, with 
responses to NPV and Brooker comments, dated January 11, 2024. 

• Site Plan Set, 2 Sheets, for 33 Astor Place, stamped by Rachel Barese, P.E., CivilTec Engineering & 
Surveying PC, dated June 29, 2021, with latest revision date of January 3, 2024, as follows.  

o 1 – Plot Plan 
o 2 – Details  

• Drywell Calculations and Soils Tests for 33 Astor Place, by CivilTec Engineering, dated January 
2022, revised September 2023. 

• Construction Plan, 1 sheet, Proposed Walls for 33 Astor Place, unstamped by Thomas W. Skrable 
P.E., dated November 17, 2023 

• Landscape Plan for Nussen Residence, Sheet L-701, stamped by Blythe M. Yost, ASLA, Yost Design 
Landscape Architecture, dated April 23, 2022, and revised through December 6, 2023. 

 
Project Summary 
 
The subject application is for a Clearing, Filling and Excavation Permit, under Chapter 95 of the Village 
Code. The subject lot is in the R-35 District on the west side of Astor Place, north of the intersection with 
Ardley Place. The applicant proposes to tear down and replace a two-story residence and add fill behind 
retaining walls, to create relatively flat yards and pool and patio areas.  
 
Planning Comments 
 

1. Regarding comment #1 of our previous memorandum dated November 27, 2023, the applicant 
has provided the following photographs of the Cambridge Sigma 8 Wall Modular Concrete Units 
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Rubin, 33 Astor Place Filling 
February 2, 2024 

 

 
Page 2 of 3 

 

on the revised plans on page 1. The proposed wall coloring will be an off white/grey color with a 
rough course texture. 
 

 
 
2. In response to comment #2 of our prior memorandum, in the new wall construction plan set by 

Skrable, the applicant has removed the wire fence detail. (A wire fence had been specified and 
shown on the previously submitted wall construction plan by Gdanski.)  The newest landscape 
plan by Yost shows fencing and has added plantings at the top and bottom of each wall to soften 
the look of the fencing. 
 
The specified plantings on the Yost Landscaping Plan comply with our previous memorandum 
comment although it is unclear what type of fence the applicant is going to install instead of the 
2’ mesh wire fabric fence specified in November. Please provide the specifications of the fencing 
which is shown on the landscaping plan. We will defer to the Village Engineer regarding the wall 
construction specifications. 

 
SEQRA/GML Comments 
 

3. The project is for the replacement of a house on an approved lot, which is considered a type II 
action, requiring no SEQRA review. The Planning Board should categorize the type of action if it 
has not done so already. 

 
4. This action is located more than 500 feet from Lime Kiln and Wilder Roads, the nearest County 

facilities. The adjacent wooded land is owned by the Town of Ramapo and not by the State or 
County. Therefore, we believe this application is not required to be sent to Rockland County 
Planning Department for GML review.  
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Rubin, 33 Astor Place Filling 
February 2, 2024 

 

 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Items Reviewed for our previous memorandum dated November 27, 2023: 
• Wall Plan for 33 Astor Place, stamped by Paul Gdanski, P.E., dated 11/5/23. 
• Landscape Plan for Nussen Residence, unstamped, by Blythe M. Yost, ASLA, Yost Design 

Landscape Architecture, dated April 23, 2022. 
 
Items Reviewed for our previous memorandum dated September 26, 2023: 

• Cut and Fill Calculations, by CivilTec, dated August 10, 2023. 
• Cut and Fill Calculations, by CivilTec, dated February 28, 2023.  
• Response to NPV and Brooker comments, from Rachel Barese, P.E., Civil Tec, to Village of Wesley 

Hills, re: 33 Astor Place, dated September 20, 2023. 
• Drywell Calculations, prepared by CivilTec Engineering and Surveying, dated January 2022, revised 

September 2023. 
• Site Plan Set, 2 Sheets, for 33 Astor Place, stamped by Rachel Barese, P.E., CivilTec Engineering & 

Surveying PC, dated June 29, 2021, with latest revision date of September 20, 2023, as follows.  
o 1 – Plot Plan 
o 2 – Details  

 
Items Reviewed for our previous memorandum dated September 5, 2023: 

• Response to NPV and Brooker comments, from Rachel Barese, P.E., Civil Tec, to Village of Wesley 
Hills, re: 33 Astor Place, dated August 11, 2023. 

• Drywell Calculations, prepared by CivilTec Engineering and Surveying, dated January 2022, revised 
August 2023. 

• Site Plan Set, 2 Sheets, for 33 Astor Place, stamped by Rachel Barese, P.E., CivilTec Engineering & 
Surveying PC, dated June 29, 2021, with latest revision date of August 3, 2023, as follows.  

o 1 – Plot Plan 
o 2 – Details  

 
Items Reviewed for our previous memorandum dated March 31, 2023: 

• Response to Planner Comments letter, from Rachel Barese, P.E., Civil Tec, to Village of Wesley 
Hills, re: 33 Astor Place, dated March 20, 2023. 

• Site Plan Set, 2 Sheets, for 33 Astor Place, stamped by Rachel Barese, P.E., CivilTec Engineering & 
Surveying PC, with latest revision date of March 20, 2023, as follows.  

o 1 – Plot Plan 
o 2 – Details  

 
Items reviewed for our previous memorandum, dated March 8, 2023: 

• Application for Clearing, Filling or Excavation of Land, signed March 1, 2023. 
• Drainage Calculations, by CivilTec Engineering, dated February 2023. 
• Site Plan Set, 2 Sheets, stamped by Rachel Barese, P.E., CivilTec Engineering & Surveying PC, last 

revised February 24, 2023, as follows.  
o 1 – Plot Plan 
o 2 – Details  
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3348 Route 208, Campbell Hall, NY 10916

Phone: 845-496-1600  Fax: 845-496-1398

12960 Commerce Lake Drive, A14, Fort Myers, FL 33913

42 Day Farm Road,  West Stockbridge, MA 01266

1813 State Route 7, Harpursville, NY 13787

% % Spec. %
mm Inches Retained Passing Pass

 50.0 mm 2" 0.0 100  

 37.5 mm 1 1/2" 0.0 100  

 25.0 mm 1" 3.6 96  

 19.0 mm 3/4" 3.1 93  

 12.5 mm 1/2" 3.6 90  

  9.5 mm 3/8" 2.1 88  

  6.3 mm 1/4" 4.2 83  

  4.75 mm #4 2.4 81  

  2.36 mm #8 6.1 75  

  1.18 mm #16 7.7 67  

  0.600 mm #30 11.3 56  

  0.300 mm #50 13.6 42  

  0.150 mm #100 12.1 30  

  0.075 mm #200 8.4 22  

Pan 21.8  

Comments:

Minus #200 by wash-sieve method.  
  

  

  

Report Reviewed By:

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written permission from Advance Testing Company, Inc. PDF

The results in this report relate only to the items inspected or tested.

22-1223B 

Client:

Item:

Source:

Date Sampled:

Date Tested:

Project:M&T Excavation 

Import Fill 

2 Perrins Peak Road 

25 Highview 

221291 

22-1223B 

Project Number:

Lab Number:

Sieve Size

Tested By:

Test Method(s): ASTM D422, C136, C117; AASHTO T88, T27, T11

Client 9/23/2022

9/24/2022 Mark D'Apice  

Sampled By:

Lab Number Specification

No Specification

GRADATION (SIEVE ANALYSIS) OF SOIL OR AGGREGATE

Stockpile 

Sampling LocationSample Type

Import Fill 
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3348 Route 208, Campbell Hall, NY 10916

Phone: 845-496-1600  Fax: 845-496-1398
12960 Commerce Lake Drive, A14, Fort Myers, FL 33913

42 Day Farm Road,  West Stockbridge, MA 01266
1813 State Route 7, Harpursville, NY 13787

221291

22-1223B 

Method: B

9/23/2022

9/24/2022

Uncorrected Maximum Dry Density: 132.7 lb/cu. ft.

Percent Dry Uncorrected Optimum Moisture Content: 7.8 %

Moisture Density Specific Gravity of Soils *: 2.65

3.6 124.5 Percent Oversize Particles: 12.4 %
5.5 128.8 Specific Gravity of Oversize*: 2.67

7.8 132.7 Corrected* Maximum Dry Density: 136.1 lb/cu. ft.

9.4 129.0 Corrected* Opt. Moisture Content: 7.0 %

**Corrected for oversize, when oversize particles exceed 5% of sample.

Report Reviewed By: PDF
*Specific Gravity of Soils Estimated and Specific Gravity of Oversize Estimated.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written permission from Advance Testing Company, Inc.

The results in this report relate only to the items inspected or tested.

ASTM D 1557 'Modified Proctor'

Import Fill 

Individual Test Points

SAMPLED BY:

TESTED BY:

Client 

REPORT OF MOISTURE DENSITY RELATIONSHIP

Mark D'Apice      DATE TESTED:

SOURCE: 2 Perrins Peak Road 

Brown Silty Sand w/ Gravel; 49% Sand; 29% Gravel; 22% Silt

DATE SAMPLED:

SOIL DESCRIPTION:

TEST METHOD:

SOIL ID NUMBER: 2 

ITEM:

CLIENT:

LAB NUMBER:

PROJECT NO.:

PROJECT:

M&T Excavation 

25 Highview 

3.6

5.5
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9.4

123.0
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125.0
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135.0
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Moisture Content, % by Dry Mass
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 Yost ASLA | Registered Landscape Architect

N
YS # 002369

SYMBOL QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE

TREES

4 Picea abies Norway Spruce 8-10`

2 Picea omorika Serbian Spruce 8-10`

23 Thuja plicata `Green Giant` Western Red Cedar 8-10`

SHRUBS
19 Deutzia gracilis `Nikko` Slender Deutzia 3 Gal

26 Ilex glabra Inkberry Holly 5 Gal

GRASSES
28 Panicum virgatum `Northwind` Switch Grass 2 Gal

VINES
14 Hedera helix Common Ivy 10 Gal

PLANT SCHEDULE

Ilex glabra Panicum 'Northwind' Deutzia 'Nikko'
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Village of Wesley Hills             

                                        Planning Board – March 28, 2018                         
 

 

 

The meeting was called to order by Vera Brown, Chairman, at 7:33 p.m. 

 

Present:  Vera Brown-Chairman, Rachel Taub, Israel Shenker, Joe Moskowitz-First Alternate, 

Marilyn Blocker-Second Alternate 

 

Also Present:  Frank Brown-Deputy Village Attorney, Brian Brooker and Matt Trainor-Village 

Engineers, Jeff Osterman-Village Planner, Janice Golda-Deputy Village Clerk  

 

Absent:  Uri Kirschner, Alexandra Wren 

 

PUBLIC HEARING ON THE FINAL PLAT APPLICATION OF BASSIE HURWITZ 

FOR A TWO-LOT SUBDIVISION.   Affecting property located on the west side of Spook 

Rock Road approximately 700 feet north of Grandview Avenue.  Designated on the Town of 

Ramapo Tax Map as Parcel ID#40.16-1-10.2 

 

Vera Brown confirmed with Janice Golda that the public hearing notice was published, posted 

and mailed. 

 

Mark Kurzmann, Esq. and Steve Sparaco of Sparaco Engineering appeared on behalf of the 

applicant.  Mr. Kurzmann reviewed the proposed two-lot subdivision and the issue of screening 

to increase privacy for the next-door neighbor located at 87 Spook Rock Road.  Mr. Kurzmann 

explained that the next-door neighbors, Mr. & Mrs. Lovi, approved their screening proposal plan 

last revised 3/28/18 that includes planting of 20 Norway Spruce trees approximately 8’ to 10’ 

high spaced approximately 12 feet apart on center with half of the trees on Lot #2 of the Hurwitz 

Subdivision  and half on the Lovi’s property.  The trees will be maintained by the applicant for 

the first year, and afterwards the maintenance responsibility for the trees on the Lovi’s property 

will pass to them. Mr. Kurzmann also explained that the request of the Rockland County 

Highway Department in its letter dated 11/30/17 concerning the dedication of a road widening 

strip is in progress. The deed had previously been done by the predecessor owner but apparently 

that deed was not filed by the County. 

 

Jeff Osterman confirmed that the neighbor is in agreement with the proposed planting plan and is 

aware of the grading plan and elevation of the proposed dwelling. 

 

The Board discussed installing the trees after the new dwelling is constructed and before a 

certificate of occupancy is issued.   The Board also informed the applicant’s representative that 

permission will be needed to work on the Lovi property when planting is scheduled. 

 

Vera Brown asked if anyone from the public wished to speak.  No one wished to speak. 

 

Vera Brown motioned to close the public hearing.  Rachel Taub seconded. 
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Vote:  Vera Brown-Yes, Rachel Taub-Yes, Israel Shenker-Yes, Joe Moskowitz-Yes, Marilyn 

Blocker-Yes. 

Motion approved and public hearing closed. 

 

Marilyn Blocker motioned to adopt the following resolution.  Joe Moskowitz seconded. 

 

Resolution #18-7 

 

 WHEREAS, a formal application from Bassie Hurwitz for approval of a final plat entitled 

“Subdivision Plat for Hurwitz Located in the Village of Wesley Hills, Town of Ramapo, 

Rockland County, New York”, dated November 28, 2016 and last revised January 16, 2018, 

prepared by Sparaco & Youngblood, PLLC, affecting property on the westerly side of Spook 

Rock Road, designated on the Town of Ramapo Tax Map as Section 40.16, Block 1, Lot 10.2, in 

an R-50 District, was received by the Planning Board on January 16, 2018, and 

 

 WHEREAS, a duly advertised public hearing was held on said application and final plat 

at the Village Hall, 432 Route 306, Wesley Hills, New York on March 28, 2018, at 7:30 P.M., at 

which time all interested parties present were given an opportunity to be heard, and 

 

 WHEREAS, on November 15, 2017, the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of 

Wesley Hills granted variances for such subdivision subject to conditions set forth therein, all of 

which have been satisfied or are required to be satisfied by the conditions of this Resolution, and 

 

 WHEREAS, said final plat was referred to the Rockland County Department of Planning 

for review pursuant to General Municipal Law section 239-n, and by letter report dated 

December 11, 2017, the Rockland County Department of Planning notified this Planning Board 

that it had approved the final plat for such subdivision subject to recommended modifications set 

forth therein, and 

 

 WHEREAS, heretofore on January 24, 2018, by Resolution #18-3, this Planning Board 

determined that the proposed subdivision will not have a significant impact on the environment 

as defined in the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA), and no change 

has been made in the final subdivision plat which would alter such determination, and 

 

 WHEREAS, the requirements of the Subdivision Regulations of the Village of Wesley 

Hills have been met by said application and plat, except as noted below; 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the said final subdivision plat is hereby 

approved subject to the following conditions, and that the Chairman of the Planning Board or, in 

her absence, the Deputy Chairman, is hereby authorized to endorse such approval on said plat 

upon compliance by the applicant with the following conditions.  This conditional approval shall 

expire 180 days from the date of this Resolution if the applicant has not complied with such 

conditions, unless the applicant shall have obtained from this Planning Board an extension of 

such time of conditional approval pursuant to the provisions of said Subdivision Regulations. 
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1. Modification of Subdivision Plat and Construction Plans – The following 

modifications to the subdivision plat and construction plans shall be required: 

 

a. The Planting & Erosion Control Plan shall incorporate all changes depicted on 

       the revised plan dated March 28, 2018. 

 

b. The plat and the Planting & Erosion Control Plan shall both be revised to add 

a note stating that a certificate of occupancy for the house to be constructed on 

Lot 2 shall not be issued until implementation of all of the plantings shown on 

the Planting & Erosion Control Plan. 

 

c. The plat and construction plans shall comply with all conditions imposed by 

the Zoning Board of Appeals in connection with the granting of such 

variances. 

 

2. Compliance with Conditions of Rockland County Department of Planning – The 

developer shall comply with all recommended modifications set forth in the letter report of the 

Rockland County Department of Planning dated December 11, 2017, a copy of which letter 

report is attached to this Resolution and made a part hereof. 

 

3. Compliance with Conditions of Rockland County Sewer District No. 1 – The  

developer shall comply with all conditions set forth in the letter of Rockland County Sewer 

District No. 1 dated November 12, 2017, a copy of which letter is attached to this Resolution and 

made a part hereof. 

 

4. Compliance with Conditions of Town of Ramapo Department of Public Works – The  

developer shall comply with all conditions set forth in the letter of the Town of Ramapo 

Department of Public Works dated November 28, 2017, a copy of which letter is attached to this 

Resolution and made a part hereof. 

 

5. Compliance with  Conditions of Rockland County Department of Health – The 

developer shall comply with all conditions set forth in the letter of Rockland County Department 

of Health dated December 1, 2017, a copy of which letter is attached to this Resolution and made 

a part hereof. 

 

6. Covenant – An executed covenant shall be prepared, in form satisfactory to the 

Village Attorney, providing for the maintenance of the common driveway equally by the owners 

of Lots 1 and 2.  Such covenant shall be recorded in the Rockland County Clerk’s Office 

simultaneously with the filing of the plat. 

 

7. Letter of Credit Waived – Because there are no required public improvements, no  

letter of credit shall be required to be filed prior to the signing of the plat by the Chairman of the 

Planning Board. 

 

8. Waiver – The Planning Board hereby waives the following requirements of the  
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Subdivision Regulations:  the provision of sidewalks, due to the lack of connecting facilities 

adjacent to or in proximity of the subdivision. 

 

Vote:  Vera Brown-Yes, Israel Shenker-Yes, Joe Moskowitz-Yes, Marilyn Blocker-Yes, Rachel 

Taub-Abstain 

Motion Approved 

 

WETLANDS PERMIT APPLICATION OF BASHIE WAINHAUS TO CONSTRUCT A 

POOL, PATIO AND POOL FENCE WITHIN THE 100-foot BUFFER.  Affecting property 

located on the west side of Skylark Drive approximately 945 feet from the intersection of 

Ridgeway Terrace.  Designated on the Town of Ramapo Tax Map as Parcel ID#41.16-1-87. 

 

Robert Ball, president of Westrock Pools, appeared on behalf of the applicant.  Mr. Ball 

explained to the Board that he received a building permit in November 2017. When he began to 

excavate he was notified that there was a Wetlands issue and he had to stop construction.  He 

explained that Torgerson Environmental Sciences, landscape engineers, submitted an updated 

Wetlands plan which showed that the proposed project is within the 100 foot buffer of the 

wetlands.   

 

Brian Brooker, Village Engineer, explained that the pool is not within the wetlands but rather 

within the Village’s regulated 100 foot buffer area. 

 

Jeff Osterman, Village Planner, recommended looking at the area beyond the active area of the 

pool and identifying any delineation needed with grading due to the wetlands. He suggested a 

Board site visit prior to the public hearing.   The Board decided to do a site visit on Sunday, 

April 15 at 11 a.m.  

 

Vera Brown motioned to adopt the following resolution.  Rachel Taub seconded. 

 

Resolution #18-8 

 

 RESOLVED, that a public hearing on a Wetlands Permit application by Bassie Wainhaus 

for property located on the northerly side of Skylark Drive, known as 42 Skylark Drive and 

designated on the Town of Ramapo Tax Maps as Section 41.16, Block 1, Lot 87, for 

authorization to construct a swimming pool, patio, and pool fence within 100 feet of the 

boundary of a freshwater wetland, will be held before the Planning Board of the Village of 

Wesley Hills on the 25
th

 day of April, 2018 at 7:30 P.M., at the Village Hall, located at 432 

Route 306 in the Village of Wesley Hills. 

 

Vote:  Vera Brown-Yes, Rachel Taub-Yes, Joe Moskowitz-Yes, Marilyn Blocker-Yes, Israel 

Shenker-Abstain 

Motion Approved 
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74 Lafayette Avenue, Suite 501, Suffern, NY 10901 
Tel: 845.357.4411 

 

December 1, 2023 
 
Village of Wesley Hills 
432 Route 306 
Wesley Hills, New York 10952 
 
Attn: Alicia Schultz, Building Department 
 
Re:  91 Spook Rock Road 
 As-built Review (x2) 
 
Dear Ms. Schultz, 
 
Our office has reviewed the “Final Survey for 91 Spook Rock Rd.”, prepared by Anthony Celentano, P.L.S. last 
revised November 8, 2023 and additional documentation provided by the Applicant. A site visit was last performed 
on November 27, 2023. At this time, we do not recommend the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. We offer 
the following comments: 
 

1. Front yard, side yard, and rear yard to be designated as they were in the approved Plot Plan. As-built 
survey to designate the same yards as approved. Front yard, side yard, and total side yard to be reviewed 
and corrected in the Bulk Table. The covered porch on the eastern face of the dwelling appears to 
encroach into the front yard setback. The Applicant has indicated that the cover over this porch can be 
easily removed. If the Applicant chooses to keep the covered porch, this non-conformance requires a 
variance and is referred to the Zoning Board of Appeals for further consideration.   

2. Our approximate calculations indicate a greater area for the macadam driveway within the front yard. Front 
yard impervious ratio and maximum impervious surface calculations to be revised/confirmed to include 
the macadam driveway/front yard area as it was for the approved Plot Plans. A variance may now be 
required. 

3. The macadam drive shown on the survey appears to encroach the property to the north, Tax Lot #40.16-
1-10.21. Approved subdivision plans also included partial removal of pavement on Lot#1. It is noted that 
a letter from the neighboring property has been provided indicating that they agree to have a portion of 
the driveway for the subject property remain on their property. However, the driveway has been 
constructed differently than that of which is shown on the approved “Subdivision Plat for Hurwitz”. Our 
office believes that the driveway should be reconstructed as it was proposed, or the project return to the 
Planning Board to record any necessary easements for the driveway encroachment. Our office defers to 
the Village Attorney regarding the appropriate course of action.   

4. As requested in our final approval letter dated November 22nd, 2021: 
a. All the plantings shown on the Planting and Erosion Control Plan from the approved planting plan 

for “Subdivision Plat for Hurwitz” shall be installed. Our site visit noted insufficient landscaping in 
regards to quantity, species, and sizes.  

It appears that there has been disturbance beyond the approved clearing limit line near the northwest 
corner of the property. It appears that approximately twelve (12) trees that were proposed to remain 
appear to have been removed. The Applicant has indicated that the trees removed were dead prior to 
construction and other trees on the property (originally proposed to be removed) were protected due to 
field changes. Our office recommends an as-built tree survey be provided once the final landscaping and 
planting are implemented to determine if sufficient screening is provided to neighboring properties. A 
reappearance before the Planning Board may be necessary for revised plans and consideration for 
additional landscaping. Our office defers to the Village regarding the appropriate course of action.   

5. As-built survey to be updated to reflect only installed drainage items. The survey appears to have carry-
over from the proposed footing/basement drainpipe location and inverts.  

6. Earthen berm to be installed with positive conveyance of runoff from the installed driveway to the drywell. 
As-built survey to be updated with installed location of berm and additional/updated topography to 
demonstrate positive conveyance and as-built conditions once installed.  
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7. Please note that Certificate of Approvals for individual sewage disposal systems for Tax Lot #40.16-1-
10.21 and Tax Lot #40.16-1-10.22 prepared by Rockland County Department of Health dated November 
2, 2023 have been provided to our office; however, signed copies of the original were not included. Please 
provide signed copies of the original document for our records.  

8. Final landscaping including topsoil, seeding and fine grading to be completed. The drywell grate plug is 
to remain and all erosion control measures to remain/be installed and maintained until final landscaping 
is completed.  

9. Silt fence has been installed immediately along the downslope perimeter of the site. Silt fence to be 
maintained until final stabilization is achieved. 

10. Please note that a Certificate of Compliance for Water Well Permit WW-21-049 prepared by Jeremy Erlich 
of Rockland County Department of Health dated November 7, 2023 has been provided to our office.  

11. Please note that a drainage certification letter prepared by Anthony Celentano, P.E., dated November 8, 
2023 has been provided to our office.   

 
Should the Applicant wish to seek a front yard variance and modification to the driveway, they should do so as 
soon as possible with applications to the appropriate Board (Items #1 & 2 noted below). Should the Building 
Department be prepared to issue a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy at this time, we recommend that the 
applicant first be required to post the following escrow: 
 

1. Macadam Driveway Relocation or Planning Board Approval 
2. Front Yard Setback Variance or Removal of Cover Above Porch 
3. Plantings as per Approved Subdivision Planting Plan or Planning Board Approval 
4. Final landscaping, including topsoil, seeding, fine grading. Installation 

of earthen berm along south of property. 
5. Revised As-built Survey  

$5,000 
  $2,500 

$15,500 
$5,500 

 
$4,000 

  
Total $32,500 

 
We recommend that the weather dependent work (Item #3 & 4 noted above) be completed by May 30, 2023. 
Once the work is completed, applicable documentation provided, and revised as-built is submitted, our office will 
verify compliance. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
WESTON & SAMPSON, PE, LS, LA, Architects, PC 
Devon Palmieri, EIT 
Engineer III 
 

Y:\VILLAGES\WH Wesley Hills\WH0181 - 2021 Plot Plans\89B Spook Rock Road\2023-12-01 As-Built Survey Review x2.docx 
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74 Lafayette Avenue, Suite 501, Suffern, NY 10901 
Tel: 845.357.4411 

 

December 11, 2023 
 
Village of Wesley Hills 
432 Route 306 
Wesley Hills, New York 10952 
 
Attn: Alicia Schultz, Building Department 
 
Re:  91 Spook Rock Road 
 Revised As-built Review (x2) 
 
Dear Ms. Schultz, 
 
Our office has reviewed the “Final Survey for 91 Spook Rock Rd.”, prepared by Anthony Celentano, P.L.S. last 
revised November 8, 2023 and additional documentation provided by the Applicant. A site visit was last performed 
on November 27, 2023. At this time, we do not recommend the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. We offer 
the following comments: 
 

1. Front yard, side yard, and rear yard to be designated as they were in the approved Plot Plan. As-built 
survey to designate the same yards as approved. Front yard, side yard, and total side yard to be reviewed 
and corrected in the Bulk Table.  

2. Our approximate calculations indicate a greater area for the macadam driveway within the front yard. Front 
yard impervious ratio and maximum impervious surface calculations to be revised/confirmed to include 
the macadam driveway/front yard area as it was for the approved Plot Plans. A variance may now be 
required. 

3. The macadam drive shown on the survey appears to encroach the property to the north, Tax Lot #40.16-
1-10.21. Approved subdivision plans also included partial removal of pavement on Lot#1. It is noted that 
a letter from the neighboring property has been provided indicating that they agree to have a portion of 
the driveway for the subject property remain on their property. However, the driveway has been 
constructed differently than that of which is shown on the approved “Subdivision Plat for Hurwitz”. Our 
office believes that the driveway should be reconstructed as it was proposed, or the project return to the 
Planning Board to record any necessary easements for the driveway encroachment. Our office defers to 
the Village Attorney regarding the appropriate course of action.   

4. As requested in our final approval letter dated November 22nd, 2021: 
a. All the plantings shown on the Planting and Erosion Control Plan from the approved planting plan 

for “Subdivision Plat for Hurwitz” shall be installed. Our site visit noted insufficient landscaping in 
regards to quantity, species, and sizes.  

It appears that there has been disturbance beyond the approved clearing limit line near the northwest 
corner of the property. It appears that approximately twelve (12) trees that were proposed to remain 
appear to have been removed. The Applicant has indicated that the trees removed were dead prior to 
construction and other trees on the property (originally proposed to be removed) were protected due to 
field changes. Our office recommends an as-built tree survey be provided once the final landscaping and 
planting are implemented to determine if sufficient screening is provided to neighboring properties. A 
reappearance before the Planning Board may be necessary for revised plans and consideration for 
additional landscaping. Our office defers to the Village regarding the appropriate course of action.   

5. As-built survey to be updated to reflect only installed drainage items. The survey appears to have carry-
over from the proposed footing/basement drainpipe location and inverts.  

6. Earthen berm to be installed with positive conveyance of runoff from the installed driveway to the drywell. 
As-built survey to be updated with installed location of berm and additional/updated topography to 
demonstrate positive conveyance and as-built conditions once installed.  

7. Please note that Certificate of Approvals for individual sewage disposal systems for Tax Lot #40.16-1-
10.21 and Tax Lot #40.16-1-10.22 prepared by Rockland County Department of Health dated November 
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2, 2023 have been provided to our office; however, signed copies of the original were not included. Please 
provide signed copies of the original document for our records.  

8. Final landscaping including topsoil, seeding and fine grading to be completed. The drywell grate plug is 
to remain and all erosion control measures to remain/be installed and maintained until final landscaping 
is completed.  

9. Silt fence has been installed immediately along the downslope perimeter of the site. Silt fence to be 
maintained until final stabilization is achieved. 

10. Please note that a Certificate of Compliance for Water Well Permit WW-21-049 prepared by Jeremy Erlich 
of Rockland County Department of Health dated November 7, 2023 has been provided to our office.  

11. Please note that a drainage certification letter prepared by Anthony Celentano, P.E., dated November 8, 
2023 has been provided to our office.   

 
Should the Applicant wish to seek a modification to the driveway, they should do so as soon as possible with 
applications to the appropriate Board (Item #1 noted below). Should the Building Department be prepared to 
issue a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy at this time, we recommend that the applicant first be required to 
post the following escrow: 
 

1. Macadam Driveway Relocation or Planning Board Approval 
2. Plantings as per Approved Subdivision Planting Plan or Planning Board Approval 
3. Final landscaping, including topsoil, seeding, fine grading. Installation 

of earthen berm along south of property. 
4. Revised As-built Survey  

$5,000 
$15,500 
$5,500 

 
$4,000 

  
Total $30,000 

 
We recommend that the weather dependent work (Item #2 & 3 noted above) be completed by May 30, 2023. 
Once the work is completed, applicable documentation provided, and revised as-built is submitted, our office will 
verify compliance. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
WESTON & SAMPSON, PE, LS, LA, Architects, PC 
Devon Palmieri, EIT 
Engineer III 
 

Y:\VILLAGES\WH Wesley Hills\WH0181 - 2021 Plot Plans\89B Spook Rock Road\2023-12-11 As-Built Survey Review x2 (Revised).docx 
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